
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE C (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) 
 
Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
Nizza Fluss 
 

Linda Freedman 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Laurie Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke Eva Greenspan Jennifer Grocock 
Nick Mearing-Smith Alison Moore Barry Rawlings 
Julian Teare   
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
 

 
ASSURANCE GROUP 

 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   12 Larkspur Grove Edgware HA8 9GB 21/5309/RCU (Hale)  
 

13 - 20 

7.   1 Holmwood Gardens, London, N3 3NS 21/1232/PNH (Finchley 
Church End)  
 

21 - 26 

8.   Site Of Former 2  Ashcombe Gardens Edgware HA8 8HS 
21/2384/FUL (Edgware)  
 

27 - 52 

9.   Beth Shmuel Synagogue  169-171 Golders Green Road & 2 
Woodstock Avenue London NW11 9BY 20-6319-FUL (Golders 
Green)  
 

53 - 120 

10.   Yew Tree Court Bridge Lane London NW11 0RA 21/5116/OUT 
(Golders Green)  
 

121 - 138 

11.   Rear Of 153 Friern Barnet Lane London N20 0NP 21/2109/FUL 
(Oakleigh)  
 

139 - 160 

12.   1 Manor Close Barnet EN5 4BP 21/1597/FUL (Underhill)  
 

161 - 170 

13.   60 Corringham Road London NW11 7BX 20/5573/HSE (Garden 
Suburb)  
 

171 - 180 

14.   228-232  Hale Lane Edgware HA8 9PZ 21/0275/FUL (Hale)  
 

181 - 188 

15.   Lee Close (near 13 - 24), Barnet EN5 5HP TPF-1068-20 (High 
Barnet)  
 

189 - 198 



 
 
     

16.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Decisions of the Planning Committee C 
 

14 December 2021 
 

Members Present: - 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 
Councillor John Marshall (Vice Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Substitute)   Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Linda Freedman   Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Laurie Williams     
 

Apologies for Absence 
Councillor Claire Farrier 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

Apologies were received from Councillor Claire Farrier who was substituted by 
Councillor Barry Rawlings. 

 
3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
None. 

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
The addendum was published and circulated to the Committee. Items contained within 
the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items. 

 
6.    LAND NORTH OF GRAHAM LODGE GRAHAM ROAD LONDON NW4 3DG 

21/2920/FUL 
 
 The Planning Officer presented the report.  

 
Mr Chris Lloyd, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and the s106 
agreement as specified in the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to 
the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal 
as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
 
Councillor Freedman and Councillor Fluss joined the meeting at 7.10pm and 7.11 pm 
respectively and did not take part in the voting of this application. 

 
7.    698 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7NE 20/4194/FUL  

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
 

Fr Tony Convery and Mr J Biek addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 

 
Mr Mike Burroughs the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 
Further to a discussion of the item, Councillor Marshall moved a motion, seconded by 
Councillor Rawlings, that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, scale and excessive 
height would diminish views of the Grade II listed Church building as viewed from 
the public realm looking north up Finchley Road and Hoop Lane. The proposal 
would be harmful to the historic form and setting of the Church building and detract 
from the character and appearance of the area.  As such, the proposed 
development would be contrary to policy D1 of the London Plan (2021); policy CS5 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (2012); policies DM01 and DM06 of the Barnet 
Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the NPPF (2021). 
 
2. The proposal due to its lack of adequate outdoor amenity space for all proposed 
units and the absence of suitable play space would provide an unacceptably poor 
level of amenity for future occupiers of the units. The proposed development would 
be contrary to policies D6 and S4 of the London Plan (2021); CS1 and CS5 of 
Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policies DM01 and DM02 of the Adopted 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012); the Council's Sustainable Design 
and Construction SPD (2016); Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016); and the 
NPPF (2021). 

 
Councillor Narenthira joined the meeting at 7.21pm and did not take part in the voting of 
this application. 
 

 The Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers recommendation and it was lost:  
 

For  2 

Against  4 

Abstained 0 

 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the motion to refuse the application: 
 

For  4 

Against  2 

Abstained 0 

 
  RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 

6



 

3 

 
  Councillor Marshall left the meeting at 7.52pm. 
 

8.    40 EGERTON GARDENS NW4 4BA 21/3373/FUL 
  The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 

The agent, Mrs Emily Benedek, addressed the committee. 
 

The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants d
[...]
oked after, including the applicant's children, shall 
not exceed 9 people at any one time. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer’s recommendation to approve the application and 
the motion. Councillor Fluss did not vote as she had not been present for the entire 
time that the item had been heard. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

9



 

6 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions in the 
report as amended by the motion AND the Committee grants delegated authority to 
the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who 
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
 

14.    16 DANESCROFT GARDENS LONDON NW4 2ND (HENDON) 21/3799/HSE 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The Applicant, Mr Reuven Bloom, addressed the committee.  
 
Councillor Mark Shooter addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Further to a discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application: 
 

For 5 

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
  RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED.  
 

15.    O/S 836 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RE (WOODHOUSE) 21/4178/FUL 
The planning officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Michael Levitsky addressed the Committee on behalf of Finchley Society and 
West Finchley Residents Association in objection to the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Freedman, to refuse the 
application for the following reason: 
 
The proposed new InLink structure would by reason of its size, scale, design and 
appearance, would be unduly prominent and visually obtrusive and detrimental to the 
visual amenities of the locality and detract from the character and appearance of the 
area and the street scene in this part of the High Road contrary to policy DM01 and 
DM18 of the Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 2012 and policyD8 of 
the London Plan. 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Motion: 
 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 

10



 

7 

 
16. O/S 836 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RE (WOODHOUSE) 21/4191/ADV 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The Chairman moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Freedman to refuse the 
application for the following reason: 
 
The proposed advertisement panels by reason of their size, scale, siting and 
design, would be unduly prominent and visually obtrusive, detrimental to the visual 
amenities of the locality, contrary to policy DM01 and DM18 of the Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD 2012, policyD8 of the London Plan and the Barnet Design 
Guidance Note 1: Advertising and Signs. 

 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Motion. 
 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.29pm 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 

 
Location 12 Larkspur Grove Edgware HA8 9GB    

 
Reference: 

 
21/5309/RCU 

 
Received: 6th October 2021 

  Accepted: 6th October 2021 

Ward: Hale Expiry 1st December 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Wilf Foster   

 
Applicant: 

 
Ms Henry 

    

Proposal: 
Use of the existing dwelling for a children's home to accommodate 2 
children (Retrospective application) 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised af
[...]
tained as such in perpetuity thereafter.  

144



   
 Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and minimises carbon 

dioxide emissions and to comply with the requirements of policies DM01 and DM02 
of the Barnet Development Management Polices document (2012), Policies 5.2 and 
5.3 of the London Plan (2015) and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG. 

 
 
17 a) No development shall take place until details of the location, extent and depth of 

all excavations for services (including but not limited to electricity, gas, water, 
drainage and telecommunications) in relation to trees on and adjacent to the site 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with details 

approved under this condition.  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the health of existing tree(s) which represent an important 

amenity feature in accordance with CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 2016). 

 
 
18 a) No site works or development (including any temporary enabling works, site 

clearance and demolition) shall take place until a dimensioned tree protection plan 
in accordance with Section 5.5 and a method statement detailing precautions to 
minimise damage to trees in accordance with Section 6.1 of British Standard 
BS5837: 2012 (Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 
Recommendations) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

   
 b) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and 

demolition) or development shall take place until the temporary tree protection 
shown on the tree protection plan approved under this condition has been erected 
around existing trees on site. This protection shall remain in position until after the 
development works are completed and no material or soil shall be stored within 
these fenced areas at any time. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the protection plan and method statement as approved under this 
condition.  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important 

amenity feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 
2016. 

 
19 a) Before any site works, (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance, 

removal of existing vegetation, demolition or any investigative works referred in any 
other conditions, or development) hereby permitted commences, the applicant shall 
submit for approval an ecological survey incorporating details of measures to 
secure net biodiversity gain on the site in accordance with guidance set out within 
BS42040:2013: Biodiversity - Code of practice for planning and development, and 
guidance documents provided by the Chartered Institute of Ecology and 
Environmental Management (CIEEM) and the Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) 
for approval.   

145



   
 b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with details approved 

under this condition.   
   
 Reason: To ensure that nature conservation interests are not prejudiced by the 

development in accordance with Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 in accordance with Policy DM16 of the Local Plan Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted October 2016) and Policy G6 of the London Plan 
(2021) 

 
 
20 Notwithstanding the parking layout submitted with the planning application, prior to 

construction of the development; swept path drawing showing vehicles enter
[...]
, the 
Council is willing to assist in identifying possible solutions through the pre-
application advice service. 

 
 
 2 The plans accompanying this application are:  
   
 Drawings: 7318-PL-LP; 7318-PL01; 7318-PL03; 04214.01-5000-01 (Sheets 1-6); 

BC/002063-03_SC_100-01.  
 Design and Access Statement, p-ad, January 2021.  
 Consultation letter, London Borough of Barnet, 11 November 2021. 
 
 
 
OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
 
1. Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a detached property located along Hale Lane; situated in 
the ward of Hale. The road is mainly residential in character although there is a mixture of 
uses along the road. The applicant's submission states that "the site as a whole is used as 
a children's nursery and for other community purposes for the local community". 
 
The property is not listed and it does not lie within a conservation area.  
 
2. Relevant Site History 
 
Reference: 17/6678/HSE 
Address: 228 Hale Lane Edgware HA8 9PZ 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision date: 19.12.2017 
Proposal: Roof extension involving rear dormer window, 3no. rooflights to front elevation, 
4no. rooflights to each side elevation to facilitate a loft conversion. New crown roof 
 
3. Proposal 
 
The application proposes "Rebuilding of the existing front wall and installation of new 
pedestrian and vehicular access gates with associated railings. Installation of a floodlight 
pole and two CCTV poles to replace existing".  
 
4. Public Consultation 
 
A site notice was erected on 28 January 2021. Consultation letters were sent to 66 

182



neighbouring properties. A total of 23 responses were received in support of the proposed 
development. 
 
5. Planning Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice 
and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must 
determ
[...]
d in the subsidence damage to the 
extension. However, the subject tree is not the only causative factor in the alleged 
subsidence damage, the primary reason is deficient foundations. It is uncertain if there is a 
risk of heave damage as a consequence of felling this oak tree. 
 
The financial implications for the public purse, and public amenity value/benefits of the 
subject oak tree need to be weighed.  
 
If it is concluded on the balance of probabilities that the oak trees’ roots are the ‘effective 
and substantial’ cause of damage or alternatively whether they ‘materially contributed to 
the damage’ and that the damage would be addressed by the felling of this tree, there may 
be a compensation liability (in the application submissions it is indicated that the repair 
works for 30 Cromer Road may be in excess of an extra £300,000 if the subject oak tree is 
retained) if consent for the proposed tree felling is refused. 

196



 

 

LONDON BOROURGH OF BARNET TPF/1068/20 

 
Members need to decide whether or not the proposal is justified, having regard to the 
reasons put forward in support of it, given the likely impact of the proposal on the amenity 
of the area; bearing in mind the potential implications for the public purse that may arise 
from the Decision for this application.  

197



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 12 Larkspur Grove Edgware HA8 9GB 21/5309/RCU (Hale)
	7 1 Holmwood Gardens, London, N3 3NS 21/1232/PNH (Finchley Church End)
	8 Site Of Former 2  Ashcombe Gardens Edgware HA8 8HS 21/2384/FUL (Edgware)
	9 Beth Shmuel Synagogue  169-171 Golders Green Road & 2 Woodstock Avenue London NW11 9BY 20-6319-FUL (Golders Green)
	10 Yew Tree Court Bridge Lane London NW11 0RA 21/5116/OUT (Golders Green)
	11 Rear Of 153 Friern Barnet Lane London N20 0NP 21/2109/FUL (Oakleigh)
	12 1 Manor Close Barnet EN5 4BP 21/1597/FUL (Underhill)
	13 60 Corringham Road London NW11 7BX 20/5573/HSE (Garden Suburb)
	14 228-232  Hale Lane Edgware HA8 9PZ 21/0275/FUL (Hale)
	15 Lee Close (near 13 - 24), Barnet EN5 5HP TPF-1068-20 (High Barnet)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee C 

 
17 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 6 – Land North of Graham Lodge 
 
Delete word ‘abstained’ and replace with ‘not present’ and replace ‘0’ with ‘2’ in the 
bottom column. This is because there were no abstentions but two Members in 
attendance at the meeting were not present for this item. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the covid protocols. 
 
It was also noted that Beth Shmuel Synagogue application would be the first item heard, 
consequently, changing the running order of the agenda. 
 
The Chairman noted that agenda item 10, relating to Yew Tree Court, had been 
withdrawn at the applicant’s request. 
 
The Chairman also moved that agenda item 15, relating to Lee Close be deferred as the 
Principal Tree Officer, was not present at the meeting and the Chairman felt that this was 
essential when considering a report of this nature for Councillors to be able seek 
clarification from the officer before making a decision . 
 
The Chairman’s motion was seconded by Councillor Marshall. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that it be deferred for the reason outlined by the 
Chairman. 
 
The Chairman also permitted a motion from Councillor Farrier, seconded by Councillor 
Narenthira, to defer agenda item 6, relating to 12 Larkspur Grove, for additional 
information so that the Councillors could assess the impact the change of use would 
have on the neighbourhood. 
 



 

2 

The Committee voted on deferring consideration of this item. 
 

For (deferral) 3 

Against (deferral) 4 

Abstained  0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be heard. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

4.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

7.    BETH SHMUEL SYNAGOGUE  169-171 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD & 2 
WOODSTOCK AVENUE LONDON NW11 9BY 20-6319-FUL (GOLDERS GREEN)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Shloime Berlinger (in support), Mr S Nissan (an 
objection which was read by the Governance Officer as the Objector was unable to 
attend in person) and the Agent. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application: 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the application be approved subject to s106, the 
addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
 
Following consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes to allow 
those interested in the above application to vacate the public gallery and allow those 
interested in the remaining items to join, in line with covid protocols. 



 

3 

 
 

8.    12 LARKSPUR GROVE EDGWARE HA8 9GB 21/5309/RCU (HALE)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A representation was heard from Jagdeep Kaur in objection. The applicant was unable to 
attend. There was discussion amongst the Councillors regarding some of the comments 
made by the objector regarding disturbances at the property caused by the occupants of 
the care home. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Farrier and seconded by Councillor Narenthira, that the 
application be deferred to assess the impact of the care home on the neighbourhood by 
seeking more information on the following: 
 

a) officers to explore and find any evidence to noise and disturbance including why 
the police and paramedics were called out on different occasions; 

b) how the care home is run including ofsted reports; 
c) request further comments from the Childrens Services ; 
d) information on the petition signed by 54 residents. 

 
 
The Committee voted on Councillor Farrier’s motion to defer the application (noting that 
this would come back to Planning Committee C, as it’s been part heard and that 
speakers would not be heard as only the additional information outlined in points 
1-4 above would be considered as a continuation of the consideration of this 
application. Also noting that only the Members present at this meeting would be 
able to hear this item at the next meeting): 
 
 

For (deferral) 4 

Against (deferral) 2 

Abstained 1 
 

 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

 
9.    1 HOLMWOOD GARDENS, LONDON, N3 3NS 21/1232/PNH (FINCHLEY CHURCH 

END)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A Representation was heard from the Applicant. The objector wasn’t present. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application: 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the application be approved, subject to conditions 
detailed in the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service 
Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as 
set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of 



 

4 

the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee) 
 

10.    SITE OF FORMER 2  ASHCOMBE GARDENS EDGWARE HA8 8HS 21/2384/FUL 
(EDGWARE)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A representation was heard from the Agent. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be unanimously approved, subject to conditions 
detailed in the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service 
Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as 
set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of 
the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
 

11.    YEW TREE COURT BRIDGE LANE LONDON NW11 0RA 21/5116/OUT 
(GOLDERS GREEN)  
 
 
The Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

12.    REAR OF 153 FRIERN BARNET LANE LONDON N20 0NP 21/2109/FUL 
(OAKLEIGH)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application, plus the 
following amendment from Officers with regard to Condition 19 as the ecological survey 
had now been received: 
 
a) Before any site works, (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance, 
removal of existing vegetation, demolition or any investigative works referred in any other 
conditions, or development) hereby permitted commences, the applicant shall submit for 
approval an ecological survey, building on the recommendations contained in the 
Ecology Report dated 21/05/2021, incorporating details of measures to secure net 
biodiversity gain on the site in accordance with guidance set out within BS42040:2013: 
Biodiversity - Code of practice for planning and development, and guidance documents 
provided by the Chartered Institute of Ecology and Environmental Management (CIEEM) 
and the Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) for approval. 
 
b) The development shall be implemented and thereafter permanently maintained in full 
accordance with details approved under this condition. 
 
Reason: To ensure that nature conservation interests are not prejudiced by the 
development in accordance with Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 in accordance with Policy DM16 of the Local Plan Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 



 

5 

DPD (adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 

2016) and Policy G6 of the London Plan (2021) 

 

And amend condition 1 to add  “Ecology report by Cherryfield Ecology dated 21/05/2021” 

 
RESOLVED unanimously that the application be approved, subject to conditions 
detailed in the report, the addendum and the  revised condition 19 detailed above 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who 
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
 

 
 

13.    1 MANOR CLOSE BARNET EN5 4BP 21/1597/FUL (UNDERHILL)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A representation was heard from Samuel Bonnerman in objection. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the application be approved subject to conditions 
detailed in the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service 
Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
 

14.    60 CORRINGHAM ROAD LONDON NW11 7BX 20/5573/HSE (GARDEN SUBURB)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application.  
 

RESOLVED that the application be unanimously approved, subject to conditions 
detailed in the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service 
Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
 

 
15.    228-232  HALE LANE EDGWARE HA8 9PZ 21/0275/FUL (HALE)  

 
The Committee received the report. 



 

6 

 
Representations were heard from Councillor Simberg in support and the Applicant. 
Councillor Williams left the room part way through consideration of this item and did not 
partake in the voting. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the application: 
 

For (refusal) 2 

Against (refusal) 4 

Not present 1 
 

 
 

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Fluss that 
the application be approved as the character of the road was mixed and the 
benefits outweigh the harm and that conditions be delegated to Officers in 
consultation with the Chairman.  
 

For (approval) 4 

Against (approval) 2 

Not present  1 
 

Subject to following conditions: 
 
1.The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
Drawings: 7318-PL-LP; 7318-PL01; 7318-PL03; 04214.01-5000-01 (Sheets 1-6); 
BC/002063-03_SC_100-01. 
Design and Access Statement, p-ad, January 2021. 
Consultation letter, London Borough of Barnet, 11 November 2021. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 
 
 
2.This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission. 

 

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 

 

3.The materials to be used in the front boundary treatment hereby approved shall 

be as specified in the submitted application, brick wall and black painted metal to 

match existing. 

 

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 



 

7 

(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan 

Core Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved for the reasons outlined above. 
 
 

16.    LEE CLOSE (NEAR 13 - 24), BARNET EN5 5HP TPF-1068-20 (HIGH BARNET)  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting at the beginning of this 
meeting as set out above. 
 

17.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.03pm 
 


